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CENTRAT ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAT
PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEW DELHI

o.A. No. 2015 2043

NEw DELHI THI s . &*. . . DAY Or ff1OON

I{ON'BtE SHRI JUSTICE V S AGGARWAL, CHAIRMAN
HONIBLE SHRI S.A SINGII, MEMBER (A)

J.J. Singh,
S/o Puran Singh,
Dy. Chief Operation Manag€r,
Freight Operation Information System,
CRIS Camp, Chankaya Puri,
New Delhi

Residential Address:

J.J. Singh,
Suite 'D', Rarlway Rest House,
Minto Bridge, New Delhi

AppI icant

(By Shri G D Bhandari, Advocate)

VERSUS

Union of India, through
The Chairman,
Railway Board,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi

The General ttanag€r,
Northern Railway,
Baroda House, New Delhi

The Secretary,
UPSC, Shahjahan Road,
New Delhi.

..Respondents

(By Shri Rajinder Khatter, Advocate)

ORD ER

BY HONIBLE SHRI S.A. SINGH, I,TEUBER (A)

The applicant i.s t971 Batch IRTS Offieer. A major

penalty Charge- sheet was servecl on him on 2.LL.1998

alleging that while working as Sr. DCM Ambala he renewed

33 vending eontracts without obtaining and consi'le:'ing the
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ecommendations of a screening committee as required in
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terms of Railway Board's Policy letter

No.91 lT}-rfi / 600,/15, dated 6.1.92 and also that vending

contracts of M,/s llaveen Chander and Sons were not extended

and the file was wi-Ilfully kept in his personal custody

ti]l 7.3.L994 even though he had been transferred from the

post of Sr. DCM Ambala.

2. The applicant prays for quashing of penalty

order dated L7.6-2002 (Annexure A-2) and the Presidential

Order dated 25.7.2003 (Annexure A-4-a) which had converte<l

the penalty of reduction by two stages in the same time

scale of pay with cumulative effect, for a period of one

year, into reduction of one stage in the same time scale

of pdy, for a period of one year without cumulati're

effect. He also prayed that he be promoted to SAG Grade

from the date his juniors have been promoted.

3. He has chalLenge the penalty orders on the

following grounds:

a) that the applicant during the
period L2.3.99 to 8.11.2001 was
sick and this was not intimated to
the Enquiry Officer, hence the
enquiry was conducted behind his
back;

b) that enquiry officer relied upon
certain documents which had not
been supplied to the applicant
thus had prejudiced his case;

e) as is clear from the reading of
the finding of the Enquiry officer
that in the case of non renewal of
vender licence of M/s Naveen
Chander & Sons no evidence had
been produced by the prosecution
to prove that the file was so
with-hold with a malafide
intention to grant undue favour to
the Contractor ; and
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the orcler imposing the penalty was
faulty as it- has been signed bY
the Jt . Secretary ( E ) who is not
competent to impose the Penalty
and as such the order was bad in
law;

4. The learned counseL for respondents strongly

contested the dv€ro€rrts made by the applicant in OA as

well as during oral submissicns. The respondents

contended that the applicant deliberately did not attend

the enquiry even though notices were sent to him by

registered post, which as per rttles is sufficient to show

that he had been informed of the dates of enquiry In

this regard the respondents relied uPon the judgement

passecl by the Central Administrative Tribunal Mumbai Bench

in OA L0t0/96 in the case of Shashi A. Thakur Vs UOI 8'

Ors. in which it is held that there is no reason to

presume that letters sent by RegistereC Post by the

respondents can be considered as not having been received

by the applicant. In fact on 27.4.2000 Sr. CVI Northern

Railway visited the residence of the applicant and he was

not found availabLe at his home, even though he reported

to be sick. The applieant's wife reported that he had

gone tc Delhi. She was hancled over copies of letters
which had been sent through Registered post. Despite

this, the applicant did not appear or take part i.n the

enguiry. He has not submitted any medical certificate for

the period of reported siekness.

,. The applicant had also contested that the

General Manager was not competent to impose a major

penalty and as such the orders needed to be quashed. On

this point the respondents clarified that the GM, Northern

Railway who was the disciplinary authority in case of

minor penalty took the view that a major penalty was

,?
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urar^ranted and S'it.ce tlris WaS beyond lri-r ccmpetenCe he

remir-.ted the case tc Railway Board who were the competent

cjiscip'!'irrary Atrt-liorii.y tc impose major penalt-y in terms c'f

R,r]e 1Ci'1) Failway Servant.s () & A) Ru'les 196P. -he

Rai'!ura:r Board a3reed witt'r the f indings of encu:r1r officer

and iniposec a ma.jcr perraity of redur:tion b:, twc stages in

the satne t inie scale of pa:; with cunLt'lati're effect for a

per i c.d of c.ne yo-ar. Tl-,€ appl i cant pref erred an appea'i

aga!nst t-li:s :rdet to the Dres'ident- wlrich \^JitS dec'ded hy

t.ne PresiCerlt ir-: ccr',Su'lf;at-icrr wit-h tlre TJPSC and the appea'!

was par'tiy allcweC ard t.he effect cf the penalt.y was

r'educei b; .lonvert.ir,g it int.o penalty crf reduct'ion by one

stage irr *,he same r-ime scale of pay fcr a period of one

'/ear i.ri tl''oirt cut''!ul a.t -i ve e€fec,t " Tlrese orders have been

passeC aft,er corlFl,.'ir:g with tl're orccedr"tre raid dcwt: in t!',e

rri'l es ,

6. l:: r+gar,J,:, tire illesti,-itt of the i1c:l S;-iilFl., of

4,;,91-1116nF,s re": 'i ed ulj.iit to t[',P iii]pii,t.&iit ti'e resP:,ndents

g,-,;[rn-, iteJ tr'rai it waS i. 1p21'1; 0]€t'; t-iO,"led i,'l t-iie tlemor?J.d,Jri

Of inajcr perral -:y that t.i.e aopf i :.'arrt. C€trr i nSpeCt and +.ai,ie

t-he eytraCt.S frO!'r,*.he dOCtiments mentiOrted it. Atttre"Ure-3

i.e. 'i is*, r:f re]ied upon docuimen+-s and that t.he

pl'rcli:copi63 of the PUDs u/ere de'l ive"ed to h;s son vrho was

z'lz::,ab]e at nis re,s'iCenc.e -in Arnba'la cn 15.11.?9 in

prese:lce cf tr^ic r^litnesses and he wa:: ajso r^eilne:tec ir:

a'-terrc the c€f -:ce af Ct'!/Vig. cf1 23.11.?Sr for irrsnectior

of ,:rigirral ,1..>(u;:ietrt-s, uri'iich t-l'r€ aFp'1 i:ant lnileri tci ,io.

The applii-.01*: ir-i lr.S ?-eprggg;1 .-gi_i,3r; ta, tlfe Presjdent 1€

lnciia dated 2?-.7,2f'A2 /At'\r'e:ir.rre A-.1) u'r(ec oara 4 has

i.r-.p;ss.''ir a,::e!:teci :-i-e re:e'itrt 6f doc,.tments on '!5.11,c-19, the

erfr.:Ct-,";-.- wrjlll': iS aS Urldef :

f
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" : r- iras been ai l eged i n the ohargesheett-l';it the v i gi -'l ance Branch of the Rai'lways

i rrr esr i gated the mat ter. 'in the -year 1 gg4 and
i f dr,y th'i ng adr,erse aga'i nst nne , was there ,

tl'en the Cl'rarge-slreet shor.r'ld have been senred
,.it)( n me y the Cornpeterrt aut-.hor i ty p j t-!.f in 3
nrcr')t !rs as st 'it:u I atei above , b,.,it trre same wa.s
S,€F\red Llpon me crtl 28.O 1 . '!999, ttrat t.oo.
witlrolit altaching tkie re'1 ieC Lroon ,jocuments.
On mv ahrrve n aool i cati on the re'l ied
Ulpon__dq_cumen!9-._Wqle_-_.q_erye_d__!B9n me bv the
Vioi Ianca on 15.11-1999-"

Heirce

have not beer

h i --- cont-ent i cr

supplied to hi-e

that document.s re'l i ed

i s r^ri thorrt substance.

rlpon

')f

and

f
7 , Hariing heard the counse] for the parties and

gone tnrough the documents p] aced on recorC. The inai n

conten*. i on r:f t he apF'! i cant i s that the orders are

'.'itiatec o11 t.he gror.irid tha+- they have not been iss'.rerJ by

tlre CiiCipi'i11r,.1')y ariti-rOt'ltl; conrpetent to inrpoSe the penalty

in teiFrs L\f Rr.tle ii?) .;rf tlre F.S. iC.&A\ Ru,les and lhal!

tite Char'3e sl-i€et. wE-:- ti(;t is-{r-ied D,v tk,€ Cc,nrpetent Auttroritv
i.e. 'lffi,:e of lhe Mif'rister irf Railr^/ays, as GM can on'r,
ir,rp;'gEp a minor pena1t.v.

8. Wit,h regard to the ouest-ion of initiat.ion
Cis,:ip-'irrsy^li Fr^oceedirgs Pu'le g(2) of RS (Dae) Ru'tes

Ccnduct n-rles reads as under:

Ru I e - t 8l Autl:or i t 1, t-e 'i ns+, 'i tute
Frc;i€eciings:-[1] Tlre Dresident or an,v other
itt.itirr::r it,/ entt),Jwere.J b-v h inr bv general Dr
;3 Pec i a'l (.'i'de ?^ niay : -

(a) i:-rst-itute
aga i ns'- any

d i sc i n'l i rrary proceed i ngs
ra i J r,uay se rvarrt ;

i b ) 17i. re,:*u a di sci p'l inary ar.ithori t,l to
i i-rst i tr-rte ,.!'is,.-; i p'! i nary pr.rceedi ngs
aEairiSt alty r.1i1,,ra:r S€F,,4i1t on ivt-rorn
tFat d'ir::.ip1 ir_:ary airthor.it_v- is

/



competent- to
any of the
ru'!e 6 .
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4.
i rnocse urrde r^ t hese ru I es
Dena'lties spec'ified in

f

:21 'l dis':ipl inary author-ity cornoetent
rrnCer tl-reS€ rrr1es to imoose any of the
t)er1a'lties specified in c'lauses ('i ) to (iv)
crf Sub-r-u'le (1) and t.;'laLrses (it and r'i i) of
Sui:-r'u'le i2), of Ru'le 6 hdy, sub.ject to the
prov'isions of c'lause i:) of Sub-ru'le (1) of
Rr-rle ?, irrstitut.e discipl inary pror-eed'itrgs
against arly railwaT servant for the
i mpcs i t i on of arry of the penal t ies
Sp€c,;fied in c;'lallses (v) to (ix) of
Surb-rr-r'le (1) of Rr.r'le 6, notw'it-hstanding
that such cliscip'l inary authority is not
competent urrder these rr-il es to 'imrrose any
of the 'latter penaI t i es.

9. From the above .ule i t i s clear that
discip'l'inary authority competent to impose penalt'ies as

specif ied in Ru1e 6( i ) to ( iv) i.e. minor penalty may

ins.+-itute discipf inary proceedings even for major

pena'lties i.e. speciri"6 in sa jd ru'le (v) to ( ix),
notwithstanding the authority is not r.;ompetent to impose

the '!ater pena'lties. Therefore, irrit-'iat'ion the

di sci p'! 'ina"y proceedi ngs by t-,he Genera'i Marrager were i n

order.

10. The second contention of the aop'l icant that the

penalty has not been imposed by the Railway Board but by a

Joint Secretary (E) is based on the contention that the

order dated 1 7.6 .2OOZ has been signed by the Joint

Secretary (E) Para 5 of this order reads as under:

"5 . The Genera'l Manager, Northern Rai lway
after careful consider^ation of the case
remrtted the case to the Railway Board as
the perralty intended to be imposed by the
General Marrager, Nor^thern Rai'lway on Sh. J
J S i ngh was not wi th i n h 'i s comoetence to
impose. The Rai lway Board, ?S the
competent Discipl inary Authorjty, after
careful 1 y consi deri ng the fO's report ,
proceedings of the inquiry Sh. J J Singh's
representat-ion on the f O's report and al'l

J
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other re'levant. records. aspects of
D'isci rr1 i nary case has observed/ordered
under: "

the
AS

,

11. Fronr the above order it is clear that the

Joint Secretary (E) is nrerely communicating the orders of

the competerrt autltority i .e. Rai lway Board and that the

imposition of penalty as indicated in para 6 of the order

i s not that of the Jo'int gecretary ( E ) btrt of the

disc'ipl inary authority i.e. Rai lway Board.

12. It i-s also the contention of the app'l'icant

that r-hougl'r tlre Di scjp] 'inary Proceed'ings were started for
a major penal ty , however i t has ended by 'impos i ti on of

mi nor penal ty and on that ground the enqu'i ry i s not

su-stairrable because as per rules tlre procedi re fcr

imposing mirror penaity is Ciffer€r',t f rom the procedure for

nrajor pena1ly. Theref ore. t-lie rni nor Ferra'lt-.y lrad been

incorrect-'l), inrposed. The apF,'! 'icant was unab'le to show any

rules or regulations whereirr a m'inor penal ty cannot be

imposed by the disciplinary authority, if the disc-iplinary

authority considers that to meet the ends of ;ustice minor

penalty is suff icient despite the fact that d'iscipI inary

proceedings had been initiated for a major pena'lty

Hence we find rrothing objectionab'le in th'is regard.

3

13. In view of

i s d,i smi ssed . No or^der

the OA be i ng wi thout roerit

costs.

above,

as to
(

/c A 9Fr
Member (A)

Patwal /

) f V . S. Agganral )
Chai rman




